
MINUTES 

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
53rd LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION 

JOINT SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT , TRANSPORTATION 

Call to Order: By REP. MARY LOU PETERSON, CHAIRMAN, on February 
12, 1993, at 8:05 AM. 

ROLL CALL 

Members Present: 
Rep. Mary Lou Peterson, Chair (R) 
Sen. Harry Fritz, Vice Chair (D) 
Rep. Marjorie Fisher (R) 
Sen. Gary Forrester (D) 
Rep. Joe Quilici (D) 
Sen. Larry Tveit (R) 

Members Excused: None 

Members Absent: None 

Staff Present: Jon Moe, Legislative Fiscal Analyst 
Clayton Schenck, Legislative Fiscal Analyst 
Dan Gengler, Office of Budget & Program Planning 
John Patrick, Office of Budget & Program Planning 
Elaine Benedict, Committee Secretary 

Please Note: These are summary minutes. Testimony and 
discussion are paraphrased and condensed. 

Committee Business Summary: 
Hearing: NONE 

Executive Action: LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL; JUDICIARY; AND 
SECRETARY OF STATE 

Announcements/Discussion: 

REP. MARJORIE FISHER distributed letters concerning the 
Department of Administration's proposal for an interactive voice 
response unit. EXHIBITS 1, 2 and 3 

Mr. Clayton Schenck, Legislative Fiscal Analyst, distributed a 
summary of previous subcommittee action. EXHIBIT 4 

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
Tape No. 1:A:115 

Informational Testimony: 

930212JG.HM1 



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & TRANSPORTATION SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 12, 1993 

Page 2 of 7 

Mr. Schenck distributed information concerning the effects of 
proposed action by the subcommittee with regard to the Interim 
Studies and Conferences Program. EXHIBITS 5 and 6 He reviewed 
the agency's proposals. EXHIBIT 7 

BUDGET ITEM LEGISLATIVE BRANCH CENTRAL NETWORK: 

Ms. Terry Cohea, Leqislative Fiscal Analyst, distributed a memo 
concerning the legislative branch central network proposal. 
EXHIBIT 8 

Discussion: 

REP. JOE QUILICI pointed out that the Legislative Council's 
budget is having to accommodate needs of four other legislative 
agencies as well as the house and senate. This makes it 
difficult for the agency to reach its target. 

Ms. Cohea stated that the funding for equipment is expended every 
two years. Therefore, the necessary amount is not accurately 
represented by using figures from the 1992 biennium. She stated 
that $1.9 million in unallocated funds could be considered for 
funding the network proposal. 

SEN. GARY FORRESTER suggested that reducing the budget for the 
agency would reduce the number of bills that could be 'considered 
by the Legislature. 

Mr. Bob Person, Leqislative Council, in response to SEN. 
FORRESTER'S comment, stated that the concern of the agency is not 
the number of bills distributed; the concern is distributing the 
bills quickly so they receive reasonable consideration before 
transmittal deadlines. A legislative mandate limiting bill 
drafters would be necessary to limit the number of bills 
produced. 

Motion: REP. FISHER moved to fund the LBCN at $439,000. This 
would exclude funding for the four new senate machines. 

Questions, Responses, and Discussion: 

CHAIRMAN MARY LOU PETERSON asked how the passage of this motion 
would affect the proposal. Mr. Person responded that the agency 
would distribute the monies so that no one portion would suffer. 

vote: THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

Motion/Vote: REP. QUILICI moved that the $439,000 for the LBCN 
be included in the current level budget. THE MOTION CARRIED 
UNANIMOUSLY. 

Discussion: 

The subcommittee determined that this would put the agency 

930212JG.HM1 



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & TRANSPORTATION SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 12, 1993 

Page 3 of 7 

considerably above its target. 

Motion/vote: REP. FISHER moved to remove the funding for the LBCN 
from the current level budget and show it as a credit in reaching 
the subcommittee's target. THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

BUDGET ITEM INTERIM STUDIES AND CONFERENCES PROGRAM: 

Informational Testimony: 

Mr. Schenck reviewed EXHIBITS 5 and 6. He referred the 
subcommittee to page A12 of the Budget Analysis. EXHIBIT 9 

Tape No. 1:B:122 

Questions, Responses, and Discussion: 

CHAIRMAN PETERSON inquired about the joint interim committees and 
statewide issues portions of the program. Mr. Person explained, 
with regard to statewide issues, that if an issue arises during 
the interim for which no committee has been assigned, the 
Legislative Council can appoint a committee. The funding for 
this is contingent on its need and has been used only once. 

Motion/vote: REP. FISHER moved to fund statewide issues at 
$5,000. THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

Questions, Responses, and Discussion: 

SEN. HARRY FRITZ asked how many joint committees are funded with 
the budget. Mr. Person answered that the budget is calculated on 
the assumption of funding five committees. 

Motion/vote: REP. QUILICI moved to reduce the $89,762 budgeted 
for the joint interim committees by $45,000. 

Questions, Responses, and Discussion: 

SEN. FRITZ promoted the interim studies committees, citing that 
they "bridge the gap" between legislative sessions and provide 
necessary information on SUbstantive issues. 

Motion: THE MOTION CARRIED with SEN. FRITZ opposing. 

Motion/vote: SEN. FRITZ moved to eliminate funding for the Coal 
Tax Oversight Subcommittee. THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

Discussion: 

REP. QUILICI and CHAIRMAN PETERSON concurred that the Revenue 
Oversight Committee is important to the legislative process and 
that it should not be eliminated. 

Questions, Responses, and Discussion: 

930212JG.HM1 



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & TRANSPORTATION SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 12, 1993 

Page 4 of 7 

REP. FISHER asked why the Revenue Oversight Committee requires 12 
members when the agency utilizes so many computers. Mr. Person 
responded that this is a philosophical issue of how government 
should be run and what legislative involvement should be. He 
stated that the committee also covers taxation issues. 

Motion/vote: SEN. FRITZ moved to: reduce funding for the 
Revenue Oversight Committee by one-half; reduce funding for the 
Administrative Code Committee by one-half; reduce the budget for 
the National Conference of state Legislators by one-half of the 
original amount; and reduce the Northwest Economic Regional 
Conference budget by one-half. THE MOTION CARRIED with REP. 
QUILICI and CHAIRMAN PETERSON. 

BUDGET ITEM OPERATIONS PROGRAM: 

The SUbcommittee reviewed the agency's proposal. EXHIBIT 10 

Questions, Responses, and Discussion: 

REP. QUILICI asked if the funds for law school drafting go to the 
students or the university. Mr. Person answered that the funds 
go primarily to the students. 

Motion: REP. FISHER moved to accept the reduction of $95,100. 

Questions, Responses, and Discussion: 

SEN. FRITZ asked if it is possible to authorize an increase of 
revenue with, for example, a 5% increase in fees for code books. 
Mr. Person responded that the council sets the prices in 
accordance with statue limits. 

Motion/vote: SEN. FRITZ made a SUbstitute motion to reduce the 
agency's budget to meet the target. THE MOTION CARRIED with REP. 
QUILICI opposing. 

Motion/vote: SEN. FRITZ moved to raise the cost of copies of the 
code to cost plus 5% and to raise cost to private entities to 
cost plus 25%, in order to raise an entrepreneurial type account 
to $50,000. THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON JUDICIARY 
Tape No. 2:A:900 

Informational Testimony: 

Mr. Jon Moe, Legislative Fiscal Analyst, distributed information 
concerning the agency's target. EXHIBIT 11. He distributed the 
agency's proposal. EXHIBIT 12 

Tape No. 2:B:150 

930212JG.HM1 



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & TRANSPORTATION SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 12, 1993 

Page 5 of 7 

Questions. Responses. and Discussion: 

SEN. GARY FORRESTER asked if funding could be reduced for the two 
additional Supreme Court judges above the five that are 
constitutionally required. Mr. Pat Chenovick, Administrator of 
the Supreme Court, answered that, based on the constitution, 
salaries cannot be reduced during the term of office. 

SEN. FORRESTER asked if the salary for Judge McDonough and his 
employees could be reduced since the Judge is retiring. Mr. 
Chenovick answered that he would return with an answer. He 
stated that Judge McDonough does share a secretarial position 
that likely could not be reduced. 

Mr. Schenck in response to SEN. FORRESTER'S question, answered 
that, according to the constitution, the salary for Judge 
McDonough's position cannot be reduced during the time of the 
term. 

Motion/vote: 
EXHIBIT 11. 

REP. FISHER moved to accept items #1 through #4 on 
THE MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON SECRETARY OF STATE 
Tape No. 2:B:1025 

Informational Testimony: 

Mr. Moe distributed a summary of the agency's revised proposals. 
EXHIBIT 13 

Questions. Responses. and Discussion: 

SEN. TVEIT asked what the liability of the state would be if 
records were lost to fire. Mr. Garth Jacobson, of the Secretary 
of State's Office, answered that it could be considerably high. 

Motion: REP. FISHER moved to restore funding for the fireproof 
storage and to eliminate funding for the 1.25 FTE. 

Discussion: 

REP. QUILICI stated that restoration of the 1.25 FTE is a high 
priority for the agency in order to keep the office functioning. 

CHAIRMAN PETERSON pointed out that other agencies have restored 
positions and reached the target by other means. 

REP. FISHER conceded that this is true, but no agency has been 
given funding to restore all its positions. 

Motion: REP. QUILICI made a substitute motion to accept the 
agency's proposal. EXHIBIT 13-TOP PORTION. 

Discussion: 

930212JG.HM1 



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & TRANSPORTATION SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 12, 1993 

Page 6 of 7 

CHAIRMAN PETERSON pointed out that the agency has provided 
additional options that can be considered in meeting the target. 

vote: THE MOTION FAILED with REP. FISHER, CHAIRMAN PETERSON and 
SEN. TVEIT opposing. 

930212JG.HM1 



HOUSE GENERAL GOVERNMENT & TRANSPORTATION SUBCOMMITTEE 
February 12, 1993 

Page 7 of 7 

ADJOURNMENT 

Adjournment: 11:45 AM 

ELAINE BENEDICT, Secretary 

MLPjEB 

930212JG.HM1 



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

___ G~e~n~.~G~o~v~.~&~H~w~y~s~.~ __________ SUB-COMMITTEE 

ROLL CALL DATE 

I NAME I PRESENT I ABSENT I EXCUSED I 
Rep. Mary Lou Peterson Chair X 
Spn HArrv F'rit-'7 ui,..."" rh",;r )( 

ReD Mrtr;nrip F'ic:h""r X_ 
F;",," Garv Forrester X 
Rep. Joe Quilici ~( 

Sen Larry Tveit X 

.. 



\ ._0.\ 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY 
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE DIVISION EXHIBIT_-:-I-__ _ 

MARC RACICOT, GOVERNOR OAT 

- ST A TE OF MONTANA ---.111.-__ _ 
P.O. BOX 1728 
1327 Lockey 
Helena, MT 59624 

Beneflls (406) 444-:;783 
Fax (406) 444-2699 

February 2, 1993 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Tony Herbert, Assistant Administrator 
Information Services Division 
Department of Administration 

Joanne Loughney-Finstad, Chief 
Benefits Bureau 

Interactive Voice Response Anticipated savings 

We fully expect the Unemployment Insurance Division's costs of 
implementing Interactive Voice Response will be covered by the 
savings. However, there are some unknowns at this point: claimant 
acceptance levels, implementation date and UI workload. '·In other 
states, such as North Carolina and Maryland, the acceptance rate 
has been at least 50%. The second unknown is implementation 
date. I understand the Department of Administration predicts a 
Fall of 1993 start-up. The Unemployment Insurance Division would 
also need planning time to inform claimants of phone filing for 
weekly claims. As a result most cost savings would occur in SFY 
95. The 96/97 biennium budget would reflect actual experience and 
thus, provide better cost savings information. Once the system is 
up and running the cost savings should increase. The third 
variable in cost savings is workload. Our workload is based on 
economic conditions and unemployment levels. If Congress extends 
the Emergency Unemployment Compensation Act which is expected to 
end in June, UI claims will be higher than proj ected, thus 
requiring more staff. Even with higher workload, actual costs for 
temporary staff may increase, but still be significantly lower than 
if the Division did not have voice response. 

We estimate savings in three areas: 

1. Decreased usage of weekly claim forms, mailers and 
envelopes -- $3700 per year. 

2. Voice response would allow claimants to enter their weekly 
paycards by telephone. Currently, UI staff data enter the 
paycards. Weekly claim cards totaled 424,220 in SFY 91 an 
increase of 17% over the previous year. For the last quarter 
of Calendar year 1992, weekly claims are still up 18% over the 



same quarter in 91. 

EXHIBit I =:::­
DATE ,6/I Z 1Q -= 
~--

We requested $500,000 in contract authority for temporary 
winter staff to deal with spikes in the UI workload. Last 
year and this year we hired 6 to 8 additional grade 7 
temporary clerical staff. If voice response is implemented, 
we will be able to minimize the hiring of additional staff to 
handle the workload. We should be able to cut any additional 
"contingency" requests by 3 positions (Word Processing 
Operators, grade 7 filled for six months each) after voice 
response is implemented. Savings would total $27,155 
in SFY 95. No savings is predicted in SFY 94 because of the 
unknown start-up date. 

3. Postage costs will increase due to the scheduled loss of 
postal franking in September, 1993. We estimate a reduction 
in postage costs of $17,000 per year. These funds would be 
a reduction in the base UI grant from the u.S. Dept. of Labor. 

If you have any questions, please call me at 444-3783. 

cc: Brian McCullough 
Bob Jensen 



£~1}j'T 6 ~ 

DEPARTMENT OF gATE. is 113/cr 
SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES~I-------­

CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 

MARC RACICOT 
GOVERNOR 

PETER S. BLOUKE, PhD 
DIRECTOR 

- STATE OF MONTANA-----
FAX # (406) 444-1370 
(406) 444-4614 

February 3, 1993 

Tony Herbert, Assistant Administrator 
Office of Policy, Research, & Development 
Information Services Division 
Department of Administration 
Room 211, Mitchell Building 
Helena, Montana 59620-0113 

Subject: Voice Response Unit 

Dear Mr. Herbert: 

PO BOX 5955 
HELENA, MONTANA 59604-5955 

The CSED has an increasing need for better communication with the public and with 
agencies of this and other states, both telephonically and in person. At a time when 
the program needs to be devoting its efforts to intensified casework, however, the cost 
of caseworkers personally responding to every inquiry, including those which request 
only simple program information, is very high. The use of advanced technology is 
the best answer. The program needs to install at least 5 toll-free lines in its central 
Helena office and to connect these lines to a Voice Response Unit (VRU), with 
recourse to a human attendant, connected to our new computer system, SEARCHS. 
Ideally, the VRU would be purchased and operated by the Department of Administra­
tion (to provide better expertise and to avoid duplication of effort for other agencies 
or programs who could avail themselves of this device). 

There are direct, hard dollar savings available to Montana for availability of a VRU. 
Federal regulations require child support enforcement programs to notify AFDC 
custodial families of the amount of any collections received during the month. 
Assuming bulk postage rates to be $.25 in SFY 1994 and SFY 1995, this mailing will 
cost approximately $35,000 each year of the biennium. A VRU giving each family 
24 hour on-demand access to collection information would substitute for the required 
mailings. This would then allow the CSED to decrease its approved budget for 
postage and mailing by over $70,000 in the biennium. Since this program transfers 
surplus collections to the General Fund, this expenditure savings can generate 
increased revenue for the State. In addition, the CSED program is 66 % federally 
funded. Its portion of VRU operational cost (estimated at between $45,000 and 
$50,000 per year, including line charges) will, in essence, transfer part of the cost to 
federal dollars allowing another state savings. 



Mr. Tony Herbert, Assistant Administrator 
February 3, 1993 
Page Two 

r-::> 
EXHI8IT~j:-....'f-'+--:--_ 
DATE ~ jJ}; /9 ~ Ci1t - -Y 

We have also estimated over 50% of the calls received by the CSED are for informa­
tion which could be provided without human interface. With an estimated SFY 
1994/95 CSED average salary cost of $ 10. 95/employee/hour, if each employee of the 
CSED spends as little as 5 minutes per work day answering questions which could be 
handled electronically (a conservative average), a VRU could save us $28,000 a year 
in staff time which can much more profitably be applied to collection efforts. 

If you (or the Sub-Committee) have any questions or would like further testimony 
from us, please let me know. 

MAW/LMC/lc h:\data\adu\share\budget\projects\vru.ltr 

cc: Michael G. Billings, OMAS Director 
Linus Carleton, Administrative Services Bureau Chief 



-
State of Montana 

EXHI81T 3; /? -;z, 

DATE 6. _LA _:1 J 

~~-J----Marc Racicot, Governor 

artmen t of Revenue 
Mick Robinson, Director 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

February 3, 1993 

Tony Herbert, Assistant Administrator 
Information Services Division 

Department of Adminisrrsta. i~. \ 

Jack Ellery, Deputy Dir --O~ 
_// 

Interactive Voice Response"-Capabilities 

Room 455, Sam W. Mitchell Building 

Helena, Montana 59620 

In my testimony to the General Government Subcommittee last month, I emphasized 
the importance of implementing an Interactive Voice Response capability from a 
statewide perspective. I stressed the fact there is tremendous potential throughout 
state government for this technology in terms of cost savings, improved service to the 
public and better use of staff resources. 

I am concerned that the subcommittee appears to be favoring a decentralized 
approach to fund this technology within the state. It is my understanding the 
Committee has discussed recommending that funding for this technology be 
conditioned on actual cost saving within each agency and that each agency implement 
and support its own version of the technology. 

That approach, if adopted, is inconsistent with the recommendations of the Data 
Processing Advisory Council and legislation (House Bill 99) which is under 
consideration this session. House Bill 99, among other things, legislates the review, 
approval, standardization and coordination of new and emerging technology by the 
Department of Administration. Fragmenting this technology among state agencies 
will prove to be inefficient and cost defective in the long run. 

Cost savings should not be the sole criteria for funding this technology. There are 
clearly other considerations that are also important. We need to consider public 
service levels, well cost avoidance and more focused use of scarce staff resources. This 
is particularly true in the Department of Revenue (DOR). The following illustrates 
the need for this technology within the DOR: 

Director· (406) 444·2460 Legal Affairs Personnel/Training 
"An Equal Opportunity Employer" 



EXHIBIT oj . 
DATE b 7)g 19 ~ 

Department of Revenue - DOR ~-+-'1--

Last March with the assistance of the lSD, the department implemented new technology to 
improve public access. That technology was a feature in the centrally managed 
telecommunications network called "call menuing". Call menuing allows the caller to select 
options for directing phone calls to specific areas of the Department (refunds, forms, tax 
questions). The application of this technology has completely solved the situation discussed 
below. 

Prior to March 1992, the Department of Revenue received thousand of telephone calls that 
could not be answered because all of our lines were "busy". This was a large irritant to 
many Montana taxpayers who expect better service from state government. The vast 
majority of the calls received were requests for the status of an individuals' income tax 
refund or for additional tax forms. 

The following statistics for the month of February 1992 (a historically low volume month) 
on our 800 line into the Income Tax Division clearly illustrates the frustration Montanans 
experienced when they attempted to contact the department during the income tax season: 

Total Completed Calls ........ 4,789 
Total Incomplete Calls . . . . . . . . 26,951 

Total Attempted Calls ........ 31,740 

15% 
85% 

100% 

Department of Revenue 
Cumulative TOll Free Gall An81ySIS - Fetlt"uary 1992 

IncOlTQleted and eorrc::.teted Galls 

Thousanas 

These statistics, which do not 
include traffic on our direct 
phone line into Helena, were 
pretty depressing and would only 
get worse as we approached the 
peak return filing period in 
March and April. 

35~----------------------------' 

These statistics clearly indicate 
that we needed to improve 
public access to the Department 
of Revenue. 

Total Co""leted Call. 4,789 - 15" 
~ ----------------------

Totell InCOlT'018te Calls 26 .. 951 .. 
~ ----------------

Page 2 

Feb 9th Feb 16th Feb 23rd 

I !!!I I neo""'''t'' 1A11~CO""I"t&d 1A11./ 

By "ee~ Eno I ng 

Feb 29th 



- ~ . 

~~~IT2:2Jh l c 

Realistically there were only three ways to improve this unacceptable situatiol1 

They included: 

1. Shifting resources from areas currently assigned to peak processing activities 
to "man" the phones; 

2. Adding more staff during peak processing times; or 

3. Investing in and implementing appropriate technologies to improve service 
to taxpayers and increase staff productivity at a very marginal cost to the 
State. 

The application of advanced technology was clearly our answer. As a result, the public no 
longer experiences "busy signals" when they call the Department. Moreover, their calls are 
directed to the area of the Department they wish to speak to. While this does not 
guarantee that staff will immediately be available to answer questions, it does eliminate the 
frustration of not being able to contact the Department. 

The majority of our calls concern the status of tax refunds. The application of Interactive 
Voice Response technology in the Income and Miscellaneous Tax Division would clearly 
benefit the taxpayer and improve department efficiency. This technology would allow the 
taxpayer to directly inquire into our computer systems to determine the status of their 
refund. This capability would significantly reduce the incidence of having to wait for staff 
to answer the phone and would allow staff to concentrate their efforts assisting taxpayers 
with more complex questions. 

Implementing IVR capabilities, programmed With appropriate security to allow taxpayers 
to call in at any hour and receive the information without manual intervention is the most 
cost effective solution expanding taxpayer service. This capability would result in improved 
customer service and improved productivity of staff who will be allowed to concentrate their 
efforts on revenue generating activities. 

Pa e 3 



GE
NE

RA
L F

UN
D 
EX
PE
ND
IT
uR
E-
iA

RG
E~
S'
 w 

-
'
 ~X

HIB
IT 

Y
 / 

~_
 "~'

~:"
A: 

19
95

 B
ff

iN
N

IU
M

 
D

AT
E 

6-
1

/6
 9

 ;
) 

t;y.
&t

 
-

A
G

E
N

C
Y

 T
A

R
G

E
T

 B
E

F
O

R
E

 S
U

B
 C

O
M

M
IT

T
E

E
 A

C
T

IO
N

 
.....

.. .
. .

....
....

....
 }:i

:I:m
:::m

mI
ftii

,t'::
::::

::::
:::}

':U
::::

:t{,
):}

::,{
}:j:

U)
i:::

::':\
)::,

t:( C
A)

':::
::;,

:'::
:.:,

·:.:
:::)

":' 
,.::

, '::.
: 

(B
)::

:" 
:,:,

:,: 
:/

,:
, •

 "'<'
 

$
1

6
,4

6
3

,8
1

5
/' 

$
1

8
,0

4
6

,4
4

8
 

$1
,5

82
,6

33
 

9
.6

1
%

 
$8

23
,1

91
 

$
2

,4
0

5
,8

2
4

 

A
G

E
N

C
Y

 T
A

R
G

E
T

 A
F

T
E

R
 S

U
B

 C
O

M
M

IT
T

E
E

 A
C

T
IO

N
 

2
1

1
0

 
Ju

d
i 

$
1

6
,4

6
3

,8
1

5
 

$
1

7
,7

7
6

,9
7

4
 

$1
,3

13
,1

59
 

7
.9

8
%

 
$8

23
,1

91
 

$
2

,1
3

6
,3

5
0

 

A
G

E
N

C
Y

 T
A

R
G

E
T

 R
E

L
A

T
IN

G
 T

O
 "

T
R

U
E

" 
R

E
D

U
C

T
IO

N
S

 
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

..
..

. ,.
, ..

....
...•

.. , .
.... 

, .. ,
 .. , .

...
...

.. , 
....

•...
 _-_

 .....
.. __

 .,.,
.,.,

.,. _
_ ..

..
..

..
..

 .
 

11
0 

Ju
di

ci
ar

y 
$1

6,
46

3,
81

5 
$1

7,
77

6,
97

4 
$1

,3
13

,1
59

 
7.

98
%

 
$8

23
,1

91
 

$2
, 1

36
,3

5C
 

L
es

s 
E

le
ct

ed
 S

al
ar

ie
s 

$6
,3

27
,5

71
 

$6
,6

95
,1

84
 

$3
67

,6
13

 
S

ub
 T

ot
al

 
$1

0,
13

6,
24

4 
$

ll
,0

8
1

,7
9

0
 

$9
45

,5
46

 
9.

33
%

 
$5

06
.8

12
 

$
1
,
4
5
2
.
3
5
~
 

L
es

s 
D

is
tr

ic
t C

ou
rt

 C
ri

m
in

al
 

R
ei

m
bu

rs
em

en
t 

$5
,7

39
,0

84
 

$6
,6

14
,1

31
 

$8
75

,0
47

 

G
E

N
E

R
A

L
 F

U
N

D
 

$4
,3

97
,1

60
 

$4
,4

67
,6

59
 

$7
0,

49
9 

1.
60

%
 

$2
19

,8
58

 
$2

90
.3

5~
 

N
o

te
: 

D
if

fe
re

n
ce

 I
n

cl
u

d
e

s 
in

cr
e

a
se

d
 f

ix
e

d
 c

o
st

s 
a

d
d

e
d

 b
y 

LF
A

. 



·, 

I February 9, 1993 Subcommittee Action 

Representative Fisher Motion 

1. Eliminate Interim Studies (1) 
2. Reinstate NCSL Dues 
3. Remove $607,000 for Legislative Branch 

Central Network Budget 
4. Fund Legislative Branch Central Network 

at Reduced Level 

Gerieral·FundApprOpriafionAftel"Fisher Motion 

Distance from .,. argetAfter Fisher MOtion 

Representative Quilici Motion 

1. Reinstate Joint Interim Committees 
2. Reinstate Permanent Statutory Committees 
3. Reinstate Commission on Uniform State Laws 
4. Reinstate NW Economic Region Conference 
5. Reinstate Five State Conference 

. )< •• ·./Syb~§r]ffi.i~~eAct!<?n.y<?·.······ 
·•· .. ···········.2;;;;;~~93<>· 

)\LEGI$LATIYEOQUNGIG 

499,685 

(456,979) 
128,188 

(607,000) 

503,000 

··4;306,835 

89,762 
71,197 
35,000 
48,003 

3,321 

G¢heraIFLJn~Appro.priaIi9hAtle(9uiI19i· Motio.ri ... <>4,5?4,11~.· 

Distance frOmT argefAfterQuili6iM6tion ...•...........•..... ····746,968 

*As shown on "Checklist--Response to Subcommittee Letter" 

(1) The general fund appropriation as of 2-9-93 reflects previous subcommittee 
action eliminating $208,028 general fund from the Interim Studies program 



(\) 
',,_ .. : 

'< 

Legislativ'e C
ouncil 

Interim
 S

tudies P
rogram

 
11995 B

iennium
 

A
gency 

S
ubcom

m
ittee 

S
ubcom

m
ittee 

S
u

b
co

m
m

itte
e

 
B

udget 
O

riginal 
F

isher (2/9) 
Q

uilici (2/9) 

Jo
in

t Interim
 C

om
m

ittees 
$89,762 

$89,762 
$0 

$89,762 
S

tatew
ide Issues 

25,000 
25,000 

0 
0 

R
evenue O

versight C
om

m
ittee 

42,958 
42,958 

0 
42,958 

C
oal T

ax O
versight S

u
b

co
m

m
itte

e
 

4,609 
4,609 

0 
0 

A
dm

inistrative C
o

d
e

 C
om

m
ittee 

14,464 
14,464 

0 
14,464 

S
elect C

o
m

m
itte

e
 on Indian A

ffairs 
7,193 

7,193 
0 

7,193 
JT

P
A

 R
eview

 C
om

m
ittee 

6,582 
6,582 

0 
6,582 

N
atl C

onference o
f S

tate Legislatures (N
C

S
L) 

207,388 
176,280 

128,188 
128,188 

C
ouncil o

f S
tate G

overnm
ents (C

S
G

) 
176,920 

0 
0 

0 
C

om
m

ission on U
niform

 S
tate Law

s 
35,000 

35,000 
0 

35,000 
N

orthw
est E

co
n

o
m

ic R
eion C

o
n

fe
re

n
ce

 
51,324 

48,003 
0 

48,003 
F

ive S
tate C

o
n

fe
re

n
ce

 
0 

3,321 
0 

3,321 

Inflation 
8,416 

3,807 
? 

? 

$669.616 
$456.979 

$128.188 
$375,471 



\{'" \ 
.... , .. ' 

[A
G

E
N

C
Y

: L
E

G
IS

L
A

T
IV

E
 .C

O
U

N
C

L
 

C
h

e
c
k
lis

t 

!.G
EN

ERA
LFU

N
D

.TA
RG

E;ni iii,'::::::::: i,:::,:( :):1:\) i$3,B
O

lliW
l 

D
 

[S
P

E
C

IF
IC

 R
E

D
U

C
T

IO
N

 P
R

O
P

O
S

A
lS

 
~
 

C
u

rre
n

t G
e

n
e

ra
l F

u
n

d
 A

p
p

ro
p

ria
tio

n
"" 

C
u

rre
n

t le
v
e

l A
d
~
s
t
m
e
n
t
s
 R

equested: 

~
e
n
c
v
 T

a
rg

e
t R

eduction O
ptions: 

R
educe review

 o
f b

a
llo

t issues 
C

h
a

n
g

e
 o

p
e

ra
tio

n
s in Legislative Intern p

ro
g

ra
m

 
R

educe staff training and Inform
ation 

R
educe su

b
scrip

tio
n

s 
R

educe a
d

e
q

u
a

cy o
f office e

n
viro

n
m

e
n

t 
2 

lim
it response to legislators &

 o
th

e
r states 

2 
A

dm
inister/m

aintain Legislative C
o

m
p

u
te

r N
e

tw
o

rk 
2 

S
u

p
p

o
rt C

o
u

n
cil guidance o

f a
g

e
n

cy activities 
2 

R
e

d
u

ce
 p

u
b

lic Inform
ation fu

n
ctio

n
 

3 
R

e
d

u
ce

 d
ra

ftin
g

 o
f bills 

G
E

N
E

R
A

l F
U

N
D

 B
A

lA
N

C
E

 A
C

H
IE

V
A

B
LE

 

A
B

O
V

E
 (B

R
O

W
) T

A
R

G
E

T
 

~
e
n
c
v
 A

dditional O
ptions (5%

 B
e

lo
w

 '9
3

 B
ien.) 

3 
R

educe d
ra

ftin
g

 o
f bills 

3 
S

u
p

p
o

rt bill and publication p
ro

d
u

ctio
n

 
3 

S
taff Interim

 com
m

ittees 
3 

A
d

m
in

iste
r C

o
u

n
cil lib

ra
ry

 
3 

R
e

d
u

ce
 a

cctg
/p

a
yro

ll/p
u

rch
a

sln
g

 svcs 
3 

S
u

p
p

o
rt le

a
d

e
rsh

ip
, co

m
m

itte
e

s, and co
m

m
itte

e
 ch

a
irs 

3 
R

e
d

u
ce

d
 services to the legislature 

3 
P

ro
vid

e
 qualified, perm

anent, professional staff 

T
O

T
A

l A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
l O

P
T

IO
N

S
 

::':.'"j::,:::::(,~~J1~t't;~~'d:~t~~~Mj',:: 
D

o
e

s A
pply I Does N

o
t A

p
p

ly 
T

ow
ard 

T
ow

ard 
I 

T
arget 

T
a

rg
e

t 

4,739,626 

(17,986 
(200 

(291,860 

(188,674 

(433,756J 

i!.807,150' 

12 

(934,290J 
(157,917J 

(1,803,684J 

(2,895,891: 

F
u

n
d

 
S

w
itch 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

F
ee 

P
erm

anent 
C

o
st S

hift to 
L

o
ss o

f G
/F

 
C

onsidered 
Increase 

R
eduction 

lo
c
a

l G
ovt? 

R
evenue? 

M
andator 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

N
' 

N
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

N
 

? 
N

 
Y

 
N

 
N

 
Y

 
N

 
Y

 
N

 
N

 
Y

 
N

 
Y

 
N

 
N

 
? 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

N
 

Y
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

S
tatute 

Y
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 



EXHI8'T_~~!5 ___ ~_ 
DATE.. /5 II 6 /9~ 

~-----

February 10, 1993 

Dear Members of the General Government Subcommittee: 

Thank you for your vote earlier this week to include $503,000 general fund 
in House Bill 2 for the Legislative Branch Central Network (LBCN) budget. Your 
support demonstrates the importance of data processing operations to the continued 
efficient operation of legislative functions. 

We also appreciate how hard the subcommittee is working to reach the HR2 
targets and the difficult decisions that you are having to make. .In order to assist 
you in this task, the legislative directors have met and agreed that the budget 
request can be reduced further by $45,000. The remaining $458,000 budget 
(which represents a 25 percent reduction from the original proposal) will allow the 
legislative branch to: 

1) replace existing equipment needed to continue providing existing services; 

2) purchase replacement software needed to continue providing existing 
services; 

3) continue operating the network and ensure its compatibility with the state 
standard; and 

4) purchase 4 new workstations for the Senate. 

In reducing our budget request by 25 percent, we have eliminated funding 
for: 

1) enhancements to existing systems; 

2) additional security, back-up, and fault tolerance equipment that would have 
increased the safety and reliability of legislative computer network operations; and 

3) 8 new workstations for the Senate. 

Our priority in the reduced budget request is replacement equipment and software 
and continued operation of the network. The reduced request will allow us to 
maintain existing services to the legislature (although with possibly more risk of 
breakdown). While we had hoped to enhance some services we provide (such as 



t.XH I B I T_..i-»..-....---;"~ 
DATE 6 //2 )9-

installing equipment to ensure greater reliability and new software that ~d-h-a-v-e---­
improved some budget, bill-drafting, and audit services), we understand that the 
present budget deficit makes funding for such improvements difficult. 

Since the Senate has fewer workstations for session staff than the House, 
the original budget request included funding for 12 new workstations (at a cost 
of $57,600). Since the revised budget request emphasizes maintenance of existing 
operations, we have reduced the request for new machines for the Senate to 4, 
at a cost of $19,200. 

Since the reduced budget request ($458,000) will simply replace a portion 
of and maintain our existing equipment, software, and network services (other than 
the 4 new workstations for the Senate), we would respectfully request that it be 
included in the current level budget rather than be presented as a budget 
modification. By definition, a budget modification represents new or expanded 
services. Clearly, we are se-eking these funds to maintain current level services 
for the legislature. 

We also ask you to recognize that although the budget request for the 
Legislative Branch Central Network is presented within the Legislative Council's 
budget, it includes funding for four legislative agencies and 1he Senate and the 
House. As a branch request, it needs to be considered separately from the 
Legislative Council's budget in relation to the HR2 targets. 

Thank you for your continued support. 

Teresa Olcott Cohea, Legislative Fiscal Analyst 

D£~I Drrector of the Environmental 
Quality Council 

Robert Person, Director of the Legislative Council 



Legislative Council 

Table 1 provides a 1993 biennium 
appropriation to 1995 biennium 
budget comparison for the Interim 
Studies and Conferences program. 

Funding 

All interim studies and conference 
activities are funded by general fund 
with the exception of the Coal Tax 
Oversight Subcommittee, which is 
funded by coal tax state special 
revenue funds. 

In the 1993 biennium, the 
legislature used $12,000 of coal tax 
funds for the Regional Conferences 
budget and used general fund to 
support the Coal Tax Oversight 
Subcommittee. State special revenue 
decreases in the 1995 biennium due 
to elimination of the Regional 
Conferences budget and 
reinstatement of coal tax support of 
the Coal Tax Oversight 
Subcommittee at a lower level than 
appropriated in past biennia. 

Legislative Council 

t.XHldl r "1 . 
DATE 2 lie? Iq3 
/1dJf------

Interim Studies & Conferences 

Table 1 
Interim Studies and Conferences 

Comparison -1993 Biennium Appropriation to 
1995 Biennium Budget 

1993 1995 Increase! 
Biennium Biennium (Decrease) 

PTE 2.00 2.47 0.47 

Interim S~di,ng m: TemRQran: Committees 
Joint Interim Committees $82,470 $89,762 $7,292 
Statewide Issues 25,000 25,000 0 
Districting and Apportionment Commission 43,000 0 (43,000 
State-Owned Aircraft Study 12,000 0 (12,000 

~erman~nt Statuton: Committees 
Revenue Oversight Committee 37,983 42,958 4,975 
Coal Tax Oversight Subcommittee 0 4,609 4,609 
Select Committee on Indian Affairs 14,048 14,464 416 
JTPA Review Committee 7,200 7,193 (7 

0 6,582 6,582 
Interstate Coo~ration 
National Conference of State Legislalnrs 0 
Salary -:- 14,458 14,880 422 
Dues 118,608 128,18R 9,580 
Travel & Training 56,640 64,320 7,680 

Council of State Governments 0 
Salary 0 14,880 14,880 
Dues (T- 96,400 96,400 
Travel & Training 0 65,640 65,640 

Commission on Uniform State Laws 30,000 35,000 5,000 
Northwest Economic Region Conference 20,000 51,324 31,324 
Regional Conferences a2.QQQ .Q , 

Subtotal $493,407 $661,200 $167,793 
" 

TI --.~~. 
Plus Intlation $8,416 $8,416 

- , 
. ··~l· 

' .. ~it" 

Less January 1992 Special Session Reduction ($37,361) 37,361 <t!-. 

Less July 1992 Special Session Reduction {lOO,OOOl 100,000 

Total Expenses $356,046 $669,616 

Funding 
General Fund $344,046 $665,007 
State Special Revenue 12.000 4.609 

Total Fundin 

Interim Studies & 
A-12 



S.n.t. M.mben 

t.~nll;:)l , __ ... !~~ __ 

f"JATE 1Z/16 Iq;2 
f'(ri/ 

fill GARY C. AKLEST AD 
Hou •• M.mb.,. 
RED ,MENAHAN 

CHAIRMAN 
JAN BROWN 

.. 

.. 

... 

-

VICE CHAIRMAN 
DELWYN GAGE 
MIKE HALLIGAN 
J.D. LYNCH 

ExecutIve DIrector 
ROBERT B. PERSON 

January 27, 1993 

Montana Legislative Council 
Office of the Executive Director 

Room 138 • State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 59620-1706 

(406) 444-3064 
FAX (406) 444-3036 

MARY LOU PETERSON 
JIM RICE 

TO: General Government and Transportation Subcommittee on Appropriations 

FROM: Robert B. Person, Executive Director ~ 

RE: ,Proposed spending cuts 

This memo responds to Representative Mary Lou Peterson's memo of January 21, 1993 
on the same subject. 

Rep. Peterson encouraged use of data developed in response to Mr. Lewis's memo of 
January 12 in preparing this response. I refer you to the section "General Comments" in 
the report I submitted to you dated January 20, 1993, which responded to Mr. Lewis's 
memo (extract attached). The cuts discussed in this memo follow the principal of 
preserving capital as discussed in the attachment. Tacit priority is given to the Operations 
Program over the Interim Studies and Conferences Program based on that principle. The 
atypicaJity of the LFA current level is ignored. 

If it is the case that cuts of the size established by the targets are necessary, the cuts 
proposed here meet the necessity. I do not recommend these cuts except in relation to 
alternatives of equivalent size. 

Proposed reductions. 

1. Reduction to LFA Current Level (Biennium) 

A. Target: $ 1,140,968; total proposal: $',143,000 

B. Proposals: 

(1) Remove branch network appropriation proposal to a modification 
proposal and consider it separately on its own merits. $607,000. 

[Consequences: Since the branch network proposal represents a change in the 



manner of funding the network costs of the 5 legislative agencies in the Capitol 
against which there is no base, the proposed change puts the balance of the 
Council budget on equal footing with other budgets. We have proposed a thorough 
discussion by the subcommittee of the consequences of failure to approve a major 
portion of this budget. Ms. Cohea is producing an analysis of the proposal, which 
will be available to assist in evaluating consequences.] 

(2) Eliminate Interim Studies and Conferences Program appropriations for 
everything but CSG and NCSL dues. $441,000. 

[Consequen~es: Legislators would no longer receive state support for participation 
in interim activities such as interstate cooperation, interim studies, and the like. 
Participation in such activities would be voluntary and at the expense of legislators. 
Appointees to the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws 
would not be reimbursed for their travel expenses. Dues would not be paid to the 
Pacific Northwest Economic Region or the National Conference of Commissioners 
on Uniform State Laws. No laws need be amended unless permanent realignment 
of responsibilities is desired. Staff analysis of state policy issues and similar 
assignments could continue under the general guidance of the Legislative Council 
with information provided by mail to members appointed to committees. If 
legislators and others are authorized to pursue interim activities, technically an 
amendment should be made to the statute entitling them to salary and expenses.J 

(3) Operational reductions in the Council operations program. $95,100. 

[Consequences: Elimination of the Law School drafting program would increase the 
bill drafting load on bill drafters by the equivalent of approximately 1 drafter, which 
would increase overtime worked and slow bill drafting production. Payments for 
proprietary program maintenance would be reduced resulting in the probable 
elimination of Council geographical analysis capability. Training for staff involving 
travel or registration fees is eliminated. Library acquisitions are limited. Supplies 
purchases are reduced. No laws need be amended.J 

2. Additional 5 % reduction (Biennium) 

A. Target: $190,358; total proposal: $224,558 

B. Proposal 

Eliminate CSG and NCSL dues. $224,558 . 

[Consequences: Montana would remove itself from eligibility for support services 
provided by these organizations. Their support services are a significant adjunct to 
staff information services for legislators. The Legislative Council is obligated by law 
to carry forward Montana participation in the Council of State Governments and 
has participated in other funded interstate activities under the same law. Removal 
of this budget compromises the ability of the Council to fulfill its obligations. An 
intent to permanently alter this requirement demands amendment or repeal of 5-11-
301 and 5-11-302, MCA.] 

' .. 



Excerpt 

Prioritized List of General Fund Spending 

EXHIBIT 19 /0, § 
DATE b l1b- { ~ 
~~----

Legislative Council general fund base for the chosen year atypical. The notion that current 
level amounts might be used to set appropriation levels for the 1995 biennium is a formula 
for major limitations in agency capability. The general fund base as shown in LFA current 
level is $181,000 lower than would be true if it represented the amount that should have 
been general fund spending that year. The fiscal year 1994 budget understates general 
fund by $88,000. The reason for this is rooted in the fact that the Legislative Council 
combined a purely special revenue funded "program" with a general funded program at the 
beginning of the current biennium. Special revenue historically had been over appropriated 
to assure there was enough money to pay for the cost of printing Montana Code 
Annotated products. Since sales prices of Montana Code Annotated products were set to 
cover costs, the appropriation really had no meaning so long as it was high enough. When 
the programs were combined, however, section 17-2-108, MCA, forced the expenditure of 
the entire special revenue appropriation in fiscal year 1993, which reduced corresponding 
general fund spending. This resulted in a shortage of special revenue in fiscal 1994, which 
will force spending to be much lower than the amount appropriated (.?Ipproximately 
$175,000). Appropriate adjustments were made in the budget submitted for the 1995 
biennium, which can be ignored only at the peril of reducing program performance levels 
far below what nominal target goals otherwise would be. 

Priorities not established across programs. The Legislative Council has not established 
priorities between its two programs. Since essential support for Interim Studies and 
Conferences is supplied by Council Operations, Council Operations must maintain 
significant capability if Interim Studies and Conferences is to operate. 

Priority in budget reduction should be to preserve investments. Over the years, the 
Legislative Council has invested in developing and maintaining a base of knowledge in its 
employees and a base of tools used by those employees to provide services to the 
legislature and the public. These investments should be preserved. Budget reductions 
should be made in low priority areas of the operations budget and the Interim Studies and 
Conferences budget before dissipation of Council capital. 



\ ! 
\ 

LFA RECALCULATION OF JUDICIARY "TARGET" CUT AMOUNT 
(Assumes reversal of all actions to-date) 

Judiciary (Starting with LFA Current Level) 16,463,815 
Less: Elected Judges Salaries (6,327,571) 

Revised Target and "Cut" Amount 10,136,244 

Fixed Costs (Capitol Grounds) Adjustment 

teosSIBLEREDUCTIONSTO REACHTARGET$UTS~:,:: :1 
1) Reduce District Court Reimbursement 

to Fiscal 1992-93 Level 

2) 

3) 

This action would put the Reimbursement program 
expenditures $875,000 below the estimated revenue. 
Funds collected but not used ultimately would be 
returned to the counties in proportion to collections. 

Eliminate ·On-Line Bulletin Board 
Systems Development 

The department indicated that this item was no longer 
necessary in the request, and could be deleted from 
the LFA current level. 

Move Legal Database to State Bar 
(Revenue goes away also) 

This move was approved by the committee in the initial 
action. The committee needs to consider whether this 
can be counted as a cut toward the target. The 

agency counts it as a cut in its "target cuts" letter. 

4) Reduce Automation Costs 

This would be contingent upon passage of House 
Bill which the committee heard February 5th. 
An amendment to that bill which the committee 
shows this amount of reduction. This might not be 
considered a permanent reduction. 

5) '5% Reduction in Personnel Services (excludes judges) 

The Judiciary had no positions affected by the 
"5% reduction" cuts or the "snapshof' vacancy list. 

18,046,448 
(6,695,184) 

11,351,264 

(817,788) 

(10,000) 

(429,000) 

(193,015) 

(1 ~a,j'22) 

EXHIBIT II 
-2--!~J;z-1~1-5 

DATE ; 

,frk\ ! 

mpt~---------------

1,582,633 
(367,613 

1,215,020 

417,215 

407,215 

(21,785) 

(214,800) 

-f9"13,522) 

("32.1) S"I '-f) 



EXHIBIT I p. ap 

DATE h//3 !q~ P 
The Supreme Court of Montana 

Office of the Court Administrator ~--------

JIM OPPEDAHL 
Court Administrator 

January 27, 1993 

Representative Mary Lou Peterson, Chairman 
General Government Subcommittee 
Room 420 
state capitol 
Helena, Montana 59620 

Dear Chairman Peterson: 

JUSTICE BUILDING - ROOM 315 
215 NORTH SANDERS 

HELENA. MONTANA 59620-3002 
TELEPHONE (406) 444-2621 

FAX (406) 444-3274 

The Judicial Branch of state government recognizes that the General 
Government and Transportation Subcommittee has a very diff icul t 
this session. Before we presented our budget proposal--this year, 
we examined all of the operations of the Judiciary with belt 
tightening in mind. We presented during our subcommittee hearing 
a tight, bare-bones budget that barely allows the Judiciary to 
perform it's constitutional and statutory functions. 

The Judicial general fund proposal to the Legislature for the 1994-
95 biennium was $18,741,356. This represented our best efforts to 
provide a realistic budget proposal that addressed all the. current 
needs of the state funded judicial branch of government. 

The Executive budget proposal reduced our budget proposal by almost 
$202,000. The Legislative Fiscal Analyst office recommended 
decreasing our budget proposal by approximately $695,000. 

Actions to-date by the Subcommittee have further reduce the LFA 
recommendations by $291,415 -- for a total reduction in our 
original budget proposal of $986,325. 

The schedule that accompanied the Subcommittee's January 21, 1993 
memorandum allocated a $1,582,633 dollar cut for the Judiciary from 
the LFA current level. It also calculated an additional 5% cut of 
$823,191, for a total identified cut of $2,405,824 (box "A" on 
the attached schedule). 

Box B in the attached schedule represents our "target" after 
reflecting the reductions already made by the Subcommittee. 



In considering the Judiciary's budget, we ask that the Subcommittee 
exclude elected official salaries and pass-through money to the 
counties before considering what reductions are to be made in our 
appropriations. The Legislature has always done this in the past -
- and we believe it would be appropriation now. Only after these 
exclusions are done can the Subcommittee arrive at the "true" 
general fund appropriated base. This is reflected in box "C" on 
the attached schedule. 

This true base reflects the following subtractions: 

1.) Elected judges salaries. These can not constitutionally 
be decreased during their term of office so these funds need 
to be deducted from the base. It i. important to r .. ember 
that in the last .e •• ion court fee. vere rai.ed to off.et 
increa.e. ·for judge. salarie.. $227,064 in FY 92 and an 
estimated $379,566 in FY 93 will be collected, for a total of 
$606,630 that will be placed in the general fund. The 
estimated cost of the salary increases authorized by the 1991 
Legislature was $526,828 a net gain to the general fund 
of $79,802. 

2.) The District Court Criminal Reimbursement Program is 
funded entirely from vehicle license fees. The appropriation 
that we received in subcommittee is the estimatedrevenua that 
will be received. The statute is specific in that this money 
goes back to the county for use by courts for criminal 
prosecution reimbursement and cannot be used for state general 
fund purposes. 

wi th these adjustments, the "true" base for FY 1994-95 is 
$4,445,716, or $48,556 more than the FY 1992-93 target base. 

This difference can be accounted for by inflation adjustments for 
rent, grounds maintenance, data network fees, and miscellaneous 
inflation adjustments to operating categories. These inflationary 
adjustments were calculated by the Fiscal Analyst's Office. We do 
not recommend that you decrease the base by this amount, but if 
the subcommittee intends to get to the same appropriation as FY 
1992-93 it would need to decrease our current appropriation by 
$48,556. 

I would be please to provide any additional information that the 
Subcommittee may require. 

Office of Budget and Program Planning 



G
E

N
E

R
A

L
 G

O
V

E
R

N
M

E
N

T
 A

N
D

 T
R

A
N

SP
O

R
T

A
T

IO
N

 
G

E
N

E
R

A
L

 F
U

N
D

 E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

 T
A

R
G

E
T

S 
19

95
 B

IE
N

N
IU

M
 

A
G

E
N

C
Y

 T
A

R
G

E
T

 B
E

F
O

R
E

 S
U

B
 C

O
M

M
IT

T
E

E
 A

C
T

IO
N

 
(A

) 
(B

) 
• 

(C
) 

(D
) 

-
~
T
a
r
g
e
t
~
-

lF
A

o
 

~O
if

fe
re

nc
e-

B
O

X
I 

-A
-

A
gy

. 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
L

e
ve

l 
C

u
rr

e
n

t 
Le

ve
l 

L
F

A
 O

il
· 

Cu
rr
en
~ 

le
v
e

l 
' 

, 
A

g
e

n
cy

 
F

is
ca

l 
1
9
9
2
~
9
3
 

F
Js

ca
l 

1
9

9
4

-9
5

 
D

o
lla

r 
C

u
t 

P
e

rc
e

n
t C

u
t 

.1
21

10
 

Ju
d

ic
ia

ry
 

$
1

6
.4

6
3

.8
1

5
 

$
1

8
.0

4
6

,4
4

8
 

$
1

.5
8

2
,6

3
3

 
9

.6
1

%
 

A
G

E
N

C
Y

 T
A

R
G

E
T

 A
F

T
E

R
 S

U
B

 C
O

M
M

IT
T

E
E

 A
C

T
IO

N
 

~
 .
~
-

.. >
 (
A

)
-
-
··

 
(B

) 
(C

) 
(D

) 

B
O

X
 

-8
-1

 A
gy

. 
~ .

.. T
ar
~t
--

S
U

B
 C

O
M

M
 

-D
if

fe
re

n
ce

-
. 

··
C

u
rr

e
n

tL
e

ve
l 

C
u

rr
e

n
t 
le

v
e

l 
S

U
B

 C
O

M
M

 e
ll
 

C
u

rr
e

n
t 

Le
ve

l 
. F
i~
11
99
2-
93
 

F
is

ca
l 

1
9

9
4

-9
5

 
D

o
lla

r C
u

t 
P

e
rc

e
n

t C
u

t 
, 

A
g

e
n

cy
 

2
1

1
0

 
Ju

d
ic

ia
ry

 
$

1
6

,4
6

3
.8

1
5

 
$1

7.
75

5,
03

1 
$

1
,2

9
1

,2
1

6
 

A
G

E
N

C
Y

 T
A

R
G

E
T

 R
E

L
A

T
IN

G
 T

O
 "

T
R

U
E

" 
R

E
D

U
C

T
IO

N
S

 

21
10

 J
ud

ic
ia

ry
 

Le
ss

 E
le

ct
ed

 S
al

ar
ie

s 
S

ub
 T

o
la

l 

L
es

s 
D

U
bi

ct
 C

ou
rt

 C
ri

m
in

al
 

R
ei

m
bu

rs
em

en
t 

rT
O

fA
L

 G
E

N
E

R
A

L
 F

U
N

D
 

S
16

,4
63

,8
15

 
$6

,3
27

,5
71

 
S

I0
,1

36
,2

44
 

$5
,7

39
,0

84
 

$4
,3

97
,1

60
 

S
17

,7
55

,0
31

 
$6

,6
95

,1
84

 
S

ll
,O

S
9,

84
7 

$6
,6

14
,1

31
 

$4
,4

45
,7

16
 

S1
,2

91
,2

16
 

S3
67

,6
13

 
S9

23
,6

03
 

S8
75

,0
47

 

$4
8,

55
6 

7
.8

4
%

 

7
.
8
4
~
 

9
.
1
1
~
 

1
.
1
O
~
 

~X
IH

BI
T.

 
l.c

~ 
-
-
=
=
>
,
~
.
 
~
 

D
AT

E 
2 

I/
.-

s?
/?

 ~
 

$
--

--
--

(E
) 

A
d

d
iti

o
n

a
l 

5
%

 C
u

ts
 

$8
23

,1
91

 

(E
) 

A
d

d
iti

o
n

a
l 

5
%

 C
u

ts
 

(F
) 

$
2

,4
0

5
.8

2
4

 

(F
) 

T
o

ta
l C

u
ts

 
T

o 
Id

e
n

ti
fy

 

$8
23

,1
91

 
$

2
,1

1
4

.4
0

7
 

(E
) 

A
dd

iti
on

al
 

}S
~·
Cl
lt
l 

(F
) 

T
ot

al
 C

ut
s 

TQ
 Id

en
tif

y 

S8
23

,1
91

 
S

2,
1I

4,
40

7 

$5
06

,8
12

 
S

I,
43

0,
41

5 

S2
19

.8
58

 
S2

68
,4

14
 



[AG
ENCV;S=fsECRETARYPPSTATE] 

C
h

e
c
k
lis

t 
o

n
se

 to
 S

u
b

co
m

m
lH

e
e

 L
e

H
e

r 

[G
ENERAL:,FUNO

TARG
ET:={:::=f:=:?fff?:::r::\\f:5IITJ?7$'1\s7s1831] 

[
s
P
E
C
I
F
i
C
R
E
D
i
J
C
f
i
O
N
P
R
6
p
6
S
A
L
s
-
-
-
-
~
1
 

C
u

rre
n

t G
e

n
e

ra
l F

u
n

d
 A

p
p

ro
p

ria
tio

n
" 

C
urrent Level A

dluslm
ents R

equested: 
(A

gency assum
es return to LF

A
 cu

rre
n

t leveQ
 

R
estore 1

.2
5

 FTE
 taken as 5

%
 reduction 

E
lim

inate O
perating Increases 

E
lim

inate F
ireproof S

torage M
odification 

. ,::~:::::=:':==::::,:':':=~:~~~~mt:!:i~~'~td;:::::::=:=:: 

D
oes A

pply 1
D

o
e

s
 N

ot P
,pply 

T
ow

am
 

T
ow

am
 

T
araet 

T
arget 

1
,9

0
2

,3
0

3
 

62,401 
(49,184 
(50,000 

F
und 

S
w

itch 
F

ee 
P

erm
anent, C

ost S
hift to 

Loss o
f G

/F
 

A
m

t. o
f G

/F
 

Increase 
R

eduction 
Local G

ovt? 
R

evenue? 
R

ev. Loss 

~ 
« 

, 
C

 t-~j 
'J 

a 
A

gency T
arget R

eduction O
ptions: ' 

T
he S

ecretary o
f S

tate LF
A

 cu
rre

n
t level p

rio
r 

to
 com

m
ittee action w

as b
e

lo
w

 the 1
9

9
3

 biennium
 

cu
rre

n
t level target. 

G
E

N
E

R
A

L F
U

N
D

 B
A
L
A
~
E
 A

C
H

IE
V

A
B

LE
 

A
B

O
V

E
 (B

E
,LO

W
) T

A
R

G
E

T
 

A
g

e
n

cy A
dditional O

ptions (5%
 B

e
lo

w
 '9

3
 B

ien.) 

Im
pose 3

%
 V

acancy S
avings 

; 
~ 

R
educe O

u
t-o

f-S
ta

te
 T

ravel b
y 5

0
%

 
E

lim
inate S

ystem
s D

evelopm
ent E

xpenditures 
R

educe S
ubscriptions b

y
 5

0
%

 

T
O

T
A

L A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L O

P
T

IO
N

S
 

1
,8

6
5

,5
2

0
 

, 1
$

1
0

3
1

1
 

(32,499 
(4,382 

(44,000 
. ,(g

.IJL
 

1
$

8
3

5
9

8
 

0 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

* T
his a

m
o

u
n

t represents su
b

co
m

m
itte

e
 action to

 date. o
r LF

A
 cu

rre
n

t level If there has n
o

t yet been com
m

ittee action. 

C
O

M
M

E
N

T
S

: 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

(1) 
Y

 
(3) 
Y

 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

, ! 
I 

(1) 
V

acancy savings Is n
o

t a p
e

rm
a

n
e

n
t reduction unless It Is Im

posed e
a

ch
 biennium

. 
, 

, 
' 

(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 

? ? ? ? 

(2) 
In Ita letter, the a

g
e

n
cy rem

inds the com
m

ittee th
a

t It generates revenue from
 fees a

n
d

 Im
plies th

a
t reductions to expenditures m

a
y translate to reduced generllll fu

n
d

 revenues. 
(3) 

If these system
s d

e
ve

lo
p

m
e

n
t costs are ·m

alntenance co
sts· a

n
d

 w
o

u
ld

 otherw
ise stay In the agency's cu

rre
n

t level base each biennium
, then It Is a perm

anent reduction. 
If these costs are fo

r a defined p
ro

je
ct th

a
t w

ill b
e

 co
m

p
le

te
d

 o
n

 a sp
e

cifie
d

 date, then th
e

y are n
o

t a perm
anent reduction. 

' 

, 
/
=

=
=

=
=

i
 

S
tatute 

C
hanae 

N
 

N
 

N
 

N
 



. '-." ~:~.~ \ 
<:.:.:;:"-: 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
VISITOR REGISTER 

--.:G~E. __ Nu...:.......:. G~o",-".:...... . ...:;::,,*~\j~'l>l~'i5..-L.o-' ___ SUBCOMMITTEE DATE_b<-..,;' '-"'/ ......... 1-'--;;~)_9.>....,;3==--__ 

DEPARTMENT (S) LcC'?t3. COd tic I! ,E.iJyrKotl.D.vAL·C)t)A!e:iLDIVISION ________ _ 
r I 

l-E.~s. A u1>rTDn , LEG!\'St FrsCA L- ANALYsT, 
"S Uf1\Efi1 E. COt)RT 

PLEASE PRINT PLEASE PRINT 

INAME I REPRESENTING I 
:'-1-0..11\ fL ~ c...v1 Ie LC2.-c-, / 's I c., 1,'..J-L ~¥{C;J 

~JY-&. ~ Jr-«~ ;_cLl-
<./ 

~()~ 

iI!t~f rJ/ ~f R c:JeR le4 / ~ A-tt.6 / '1iJ ~ 
\ J u 

tv\AA'f 6R..YSCN LE.&\ SLA"T\IJE .Av-~\TDR.. 

.~ V-- L-;:-/!-
-

~{ ~(2~()&.J Lefi If.L ~1T/~ GUI'SCIL. 

_~TR \ e-K:. ,L). e.J.{~vo"\Lk 5l.J PR.e:~f; c:~ lJ~r 

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED TESTIMONY WITH SECRETARY. WITNESS STATEMENT 
FORMS ARE AVAILABI.E IF YOU CARE TO SUBMIT WRITTEN TESTIMONY. 

I 


